

Nos. 02-241 & 02-516

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN,
DENNIS SHIELDS, AND THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,

Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JAMES J. DUDERSTADT,
AND THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE HAYDEN FAMILY AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ROY C. HOWELL
Counsel of Record
MURRELL & BROWN
1220 L Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 742-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN ADMIS- SIONS PROGRAM FOLLOWS THE PRECE- DENT OF <i>UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA</i> <i>REGENTS V. BAKKE</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | 2 |
| II. THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN ADMIS- SIONS PROGRAM IS "NARROWLY TAI- LORED" TO MEET A "COMPELLING GOV- ERNMENT INTEREST" AS DEFINED IN <i>UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA REGENTS V.</i> <i>BAKKE</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | 11 |
| III. THE JUXTAPOSITION OF JUSTICE POW- ELL'S OPINION IN <i>BAKKE</i> TO JUSTICE O'CONNOR'S DISSENT IN <i>METRO BROAD-</i> <i>CASTING, INC. V. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547, 623 (1990)..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich 2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission, et al.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)..... | 11 |
| <i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
